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1.0 Summary 

Issue Conclusion 

Principle of Development The development is considered to bring 
benefits of providing one smaller dwelling 
in close proximity to Wigton’s services and 
facilities and designed as such that it can 
function in conjunction with the larger 
dwelling currently under construction 
alongside. The adverse impacts 
associated with the development are minor 
and certainly do not outweigh the benefits. 
 

Locational Sustainability  The site is within 350m of the defined town 
centre and the services and facilities that it 
provides e.g. the remaining bank, building 
society, shops and Wigton Group Medical 
Practice (South End); within 400m of 
Wigton Infant School via the Crofts; within 
400m of the Nelson Thomlinson School; 
within 500m of bus stops served by 
services to Carlisle and Whitehaven (300), 
to Cockermouth (600) and Keswick (554) 
and 1km of the railway station.  
 



Flood Risk  The site is within Flood Zone 3a1 which is 
land at the highest probability of flooding 
outside of the functional flood plain. 
However, officers are content that, 
sequentially, there is no land available and 
suitable for the development proposed 
with lesser probability of flooding. Officers 
are also content that the proposed 
development provides wider sustainability 
benefits to the community. It has also been 
demonstrated that the proposed 
development will remain safe over its 
lifetime without increasing flood risk 
elsewhere.  

 

Heritage  The harm arising from the development is 
less than substantial in terms of the impact 
on the character and appearance of the 
Wigton Conservation Area. The harm is 
outweighed by the public benefits derived 
from providing this small dwelling and its 
contribution to maintaining the overall 
viability and vitality of the nearby town 
centre and responding to the need for 
dwellings of this scale and single storey 
design in the Borough.  

The character and appearance of Wigton 
Conservation Area will be preserved. 

Highway safety and access  It is clear that the County Highways 
Authority’s advised visibility splays cannot 
be achieved at the point of access. 
However, it is considered that the context 
of the bend in the road directly to the south 
of the site, limited development to the 
south on this no-though road and width 
mean that, in reality, speeds are 
significantly lower than the mandatory 
maximum 30 mph. As the proposal is for 
just one dwelling the access arrangements 
are considered acceptable. 

  
 

                                                 
1 As defined by the Environment Agency. Table 1 in Paragraph: 065 Reference ID: 7-065-20140306  of 
the NPPG accessed 29/11/19 provides a definition of Flood Zones https://www.gov.uk/guidance/flood-
risk-and-coastal-change#Table-1-Flood-Zones 
 

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/flood-risk-and-coastal-change#Table-1-Flood-Zones
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/flood-risk-and-coastal-change#Table-1-Flood-Zones


2.0 Proposal 
 

2.1 The applicant seeks full planning permission to erect a new single storey dwelling 
within the garden of Mardale. 
 

2.2 The dwelling is proposed to be single storey with an open plan kitchen and living 
room, bathroom and 3 bedrooms. The design is modern and contemporary. Of 
note are the vertically boarded grey larch cladding, sedum green roof and grey 
aluminium windows. 

  
2.3 The Plans for consideration are:- 
 

DWG 17-104-40 Rev B - Existing, Block, Location (amendment received 18 
October 2019) 
DWG 17-104-41 Rev B - Proposed Plans (amendment received 18 October 
2019) 
DWG 17-104-42 - General Plan and details (amendment received 18 October 
2019) 
Design Heritage Statement received 18 October 2019 
Flood Risk Assessment dated 12 July 2019 
Sequentional and Exception Tests (Flood Risk) 
Daytime Roost Inspection Survey and Activity Surveys for Bats 
Addendum to Scoping Survey Report Dated 3 September 2019 
Tree Report October 2019 Version 3 received 18 October 2019 
 

2.4 The applicant has provided details of a specific need for the dwelling so that 
family members in need of care can live alongside the family home. 

 
 
3.0 Site 

 
3.1 The proposal site lies within the settlement of Wigton and forms part of the 

Conservation Area. The site is bordered by residential properties on all sides, 
modern bungalows to the south, a 2 storey red brick dwelling to the west, a 
terrace of 3 properties set back from the road directly opposite and terraced 
properties to the north.    
 

3.2 The site is within the domestic curtilage of Mardale, a two storey dwelling 
currently under construction that replaced a post war dwelling previously 
occupying the land. The proposed dwelling would sit in what is currently the side 
garden to the south of Mardale. The garden houses a number of outbuildings and 
a detached single storey garage close to the south boundary of the site, marked 
by a small beck. There are a number of trees within the garden. 

 
3.3 The site lies within Flood Zone 3a. 

 
 

 
 
 



4.0 Relevant Planning History 
 

4.1 The following are relevant:- 
 

a) CAT/2019/0013 Removal of Rowan tree and hawthorn tree – Works 
Granted. 
 

b) 2/2017/0549 Demolition of existing building and erection of one new 
dwelling – Approved and under construction. 
 

c) 2/2014/0871 Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of single storey 
dwelling – Approved. 
 

d) CAT/2014/0018 Section 211 Tree Works Application for the removal of 14 
trees on site – Approved. 
 

e) 2/2013/0828 replacement dwelling and erection of 2 additional dwellings – 
Withdrawn. 

 
 
5.0 Representations 
 

Town Council 
 
5.1 No objections. 
 

ABC Environmental Health 
 
5.2 No objections to the proposed development. 
 

Cumbria County Highways 
 

08.11.19 
 

5.3 The Highways Authority would not support the application in its current form, 
however, if you are minded to approve the application we would recommend a 
condition is attached that restricts vehicular access to or egress from the site 
other than via the proposed access.  
 
02.10.2019 
 

5.4 Presuming that the trees to the southern boundary of the site will be cut down 
and maintained at a height of 1m, the applicant will need to submit a plan that 
they can achieve 60m visibility splays in both directions with the inclusion of 
visibility round a bend. With this being a 30mph speed zone the splays, to meet 
criteria, need to be 60m in both direction back by 2.4m at a height of 1m above 
the carriageway. Drivers need to be able to see obstructions 2m down to a point 
600mm above the carriageway. The latter dimension is used to ensure small 
children can be seen. Within the visibility splay or sight line envelope there 
should be no obstructions to vision such as walls or vegetation etc. within the 



vertical profile. If any obstructions need to be reduced or removed within the 
visibility splay, it should be within the applicant’s ownership. If these splays 
cannot be achieved, we would strongly recommend a speed survey is carried 
out. 
 

5.5 Once a plan showing appropriate visibility splays or the results from a 7 day 
speed survey have been submitted, we will be better placed to make my final 
response. 

 
County Lead Local Flood Authority 

 
5.6 The applicant should note that there is a sealed main river running to the south of 

the site. They will need to consult the Environment Agency for information should 
they propose to do any works to it. 

 
5.7 The Environment Agency (EA) surface water maps indicate that the site is in 

flood zone 3. The applicant should consult with the Environment Agency 
regarding a flood risk assessment. 
 
Environment Agency 
 

5.8 The planning application is accompanied by a Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) 
prepared by Kingmoor Consulting; dated 12/7/19. We have reviewed the FRA in 
so far as it relates to our remit and we are satisfied that the development would 
be safe without exacerbating flood risk elsewhere if the proposed flood risk 
mitigation measures are implemented. The proposed development must proceed 
in strict accordance with this FRA and the mitigation measures identified as it will 
form part of any subsequent planning approval. Any proposed changes to the 
approved FRA and / or the mitigation measures identified will require the 
submission of a revised FRA. 
 

5.9 The applicant should be satisfied that the impact of any flooding would not 
adversely affect their proposals as only minimal freeboard has been applied to 
the design flood level. 
 
United Utilities 
 

5.10 In accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and the 
National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG), the site should be drained on a 
separate system with foul water draining to the public sewer and surface water 
draining in the most sustainable way. 
 
Fire Officer 
 

5.11 No reply to date. 
 
Cumbria Wildlife Trust 
 

5.12 No reply to date. 
 



 Other representations  
 
5.13 The application has been advertised by press advert, site notice and neighbour 

letter.  
 

5.14 A letter of support has been received by Social Services. They advise that Mr 
and Mrs Hall currently live together and Mrs Hall is sole carer for her husband 
who requires a high level of care and support. The letter identifies that, due to the 
high level of need Mr Hall requires, there is also a need for a contingency plan in 
place if Mrs Hall is unable to care for her husband. At present the option would 
be to find an emergency respite placement within a care home setting which can 
be distressing for family and Mr Hall due to a change in his care routine. If Mr and 
Mrs Hall lived beside their daughter (at Mardale) she would be able to support 
them in an emergency.  

 
5.15 59 letters of support have been received:- 
 

a) It is considered the proposal is genuinely trying to improve the quality of 
life of the applicant’s elderly parents, and will have a hugely positive 
impact on several people while negatively affecting no one. 

b)  There is plenty of space for the small development on the plot. 
c) The area around has housing that is a mix of designs and styles.  
d) The Mardale site currently under construction will enhance the local 

surroundings and the proposed bungalow will fit in with this new build. 
e) The proposed dwelling has been designed to be both ecological and 

sustainable. 
 

5.16 5 letters of objection have been received. 
 

a) It is considered this is a way of applying for permission for multiple 
dwellings which has been denied at least twice previously.  
 

b) The creation of another vehicle access point will limit available parking 
spaces for residents of William Street which is already a very heavily 
congested area with parked vehicles. When the plans for the 2017 
application were passed, it was specified by condition that the existing 
entrance needed to be blocked when the property become inhabited. 
 

c) Concern is raised with regards to potential flooding. The fire service have 
been called twice in recent years to attend to the flooded beck. In October 
the Environment Agency warned residents of a flood risk. 

 

6.0 Environmental Impact Assessment 

6.1 With regards to The Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 the development does not within Schedule 1 nor 
2 and, as such, is not EIA development. 

 



7.0 Duties 
 

7.1 The site falls within the designated Wigton Conservation Area. 
 
7.2 Section 72(1) of the Listed Buildings Act 1990 states that, with respect to any 

buildings or other land in a conservation area, special attention shall be paid to 
the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of that 
area. 

 
 

8.0 Development Plan Policies 
 

Allerdale Local Plan 1999 
 
8.1 The site is within the saved settlement for Wigton.  
 

Allerdale Local Plan (Part 1) 
 
8.2 The following policies are considered relevant:- 

 
S1 - Presumption in favour of sustainable development 
S2 - Sustainable development principles 
S3 - Spatial Strategy and Growth 
S4 - Design principles 
S5 - Development Principles  
S6d - Wigton  
S24 – Green Infrastructure  
S27 – Heritage Issues 
S29 - Flood Risk and Surface Water Drainage 
S32 - Safeguarding amenity 
Policy S35 – Protecting and Enhancing Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
Policy DM14 - Standards of Good Design 
Policy DM17 – Trees, Hedgerows and Woodland 

 
8.3 Policy S3 defines Wigton as a Key Service Centre with the town expected to take 

10% of the 5,471 net additional dwellings planned for Allerdale (outside of the 
National Park) over the Plan period of 2011 to 2031.  

 
 
9.0 Other material considerations 
 

Allerdale Borough Local Plan (Part 2) Submission Draft 2018 
 
9.1 The site is within the settlement limits for Wigton. 
 
9.2 The site is also designated as a green infrastructure corridor and, as such, policy 

SA52 applies. It advises that the Council may require the creation of new and 
enhancement of existing green infrastructure within the site and incorporate 
wildlife linkages where it would produce clear environmental and social benefits 
without significantly impacting on economic viability.  



 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2019) 

 
9.3 Paragraphs, 11, 212 and 213 are relevant and members are asked to refer to eth 

weighting section below.   
 

National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG)  
 
9.4 The NPPG is a live, on-line tool that is complementary to the NPPF. In effect it 

provides more detailed guidance for practitioners on the application of the NPPF. 
It is particularly relevant to this application with the application of the Sequential 
and Exceptions Tests with regards to flood risk. 

 
 Allerdale Council Plan 2019-2023 

9.5 Tackling inequality - Helping to create more affordable housing where it is 
needed most across the Borough, for example through Community Land Trusts 
or using our own assets or land, and bringing empty properties into affordable 
ownership. 

9.6 Strengthening our economy - Supporting the development of more homes where 
they are needed by looking for opportunities to develop key worker housing for 
the health and nuclear sectors; and aspirational housing where appropriate in 
line with our Local Plan. 

 
10.0 Policy weighting 
 
10.1 Notwithstanding the duty under section 72 of the Listed Buildings Act, section 

38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that, if regard 
is to be had to the development plan for the purpose of any determination to be 
made under the planning Acts, the determination must be made in accordance 
with the plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. This means that 
the Allerdale Local Plan 1999 saved settlement limits and the Allerdale Borough 
Local Plan (Part 1) 2014 policies have primacy. 

10.2 However, paragraph 212 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
2019 advises that the policies in that Framework are material considerations 
which should be taken into account in dealing with applications from the day of its 
publication. In this context it is noted that paragraph 213 of the NPPF 2019 
advises that due weight should be given to development plan policies according 
to their degree of consistency with the NPPF (the closer the policies in the plan to 
the policies in the Framework, the greater the weight that may be given). 

10.3 Paragraph 11 of the NPPF also advises that, where the development plan 
policies which are most important for determining the application are out-of-date, 
permission should be granted permission unless: 



i. the application of policies in this Framework that protect areas or 
assets of particular importance provides a clear reason for refusing 
the development proposed; or 

ii. any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and 
demonstrably  outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the 
policies in this Framework taken as a whole (the tilted balance). 

10.4 In this instance, policies within the NPPF that protect areas or assets of particular 
importance are applicable to the determination of the application. The site lies 
within Flood Zone 3a and is within a Conservation Area. For these reasons, 
policies within the NPPF relating to the consideration of these assets are 
relevant.  

10.5 A further material consideration is the appeal decision for land at Little Broughton 
(PINs ref APP/G0908/W/17/3183948) which specifically addressed the weighting 
afforded to development plan policies in the context of paragraphs 215 and 14 of 
the former NPPF. In brief, as a result of this appeal decision, it is accepted that 
development needs to come forward beyond settlement limits during this mid-
term of the Local Plan’s period to meet the trajectories detailed in Appendix 3 of 
the Plan. This is because, by this time, significant delivery was assumed to be 
derived from Part 2 allocations. This has not been the case, hence windfalls 
beyond settlement limits are necessary, there not being land inside the limits to 
come forward as windfalls to meet the trajectories. As such policies S3 and S5 
are out of date in relation to the settlement limits and are only afforded limited 
weight and paragraph 11 of the NPPF is engaged. 

10.6 Whilst policies S3 and S5 are out of date in relation to the settlement limits, they 
are not considered to be out of date in all respects.  Nor does it mean that other 
Local Plan Part 1 policies are out of date and should not be afforded substantial 
or full weight where they are consistent with the provisions of the NPPF 2019. In 
this instance, it is assessed that the settlement hierarchy within policy S3 can be 
afforded substantial weight given its consistency with the sustainability principles 
of the NPPF 2019.  

 
10.7 Finally, weight can also be afforded to emerging plans, that weight dependent on 

the stage of preparation, the extent of unresolved objections and consistency 
with the provisions of the NPPF 2019. Draft Part 2 of the Local Plan has now 
been submitted to the Secretary of State for public examination by an Inspector. 
We await the Inspector’s report following the Examination Sessions and the 
expiration of the modifications’ consultation period. The plan is therefore at an 
advanced stage of preparation and is also considered to be consistent with the 
NPPF. However, both the settlement limits and the green infrastructure 
designation and associated policy SA52 are subject to unresolved objections the 
nature of which means that only low weight can be afforded to them at this 
juncture.  

 
 
 
 
 



11.0 Assessment: 
 

Principle of development 
 
11.1 Policy S3 of the Allerdale Local Plan (Part 1) sets out the framework for 

development across the area. Wigton is identified as a Key Service Centre in the 
settlement hierarchy with 10% of the overall growth being planned for the town. 
This proposal would constitute an, albeit very small proportion of this growth. 
Subject to certain criteria, policy S5 indicates that new development will be 
concentrated within the physical limits of such locations, providing that the scale 
of the development proposed is commensurate to the size of the settlement and 
reflects its position within the hierarchy overall.  

 
11.2 As has already been clarified in the weighting section of this report, we remain in 

a phase whereby paragraph 11 of the NPPF is engaged. The Council must 
therefore consider whether the tilted balance applies (criterion ii of paragraph 11) 
or if the application of policies in this Framework that protect areas or assets of 
particular importance provides a clear reason for refusing the development 
proposed (criterion i). These areas or assets include designated conservation 
areas and areas at flood risk. It is these considerations that are examined first to 
establish which criterion of paragraph 11 of the NPPF is applicable.  

 
 Heritage and Design 
 
11.3 The Listed Buildings Act 1990 requires that local planning authorities shall, from 

time to time, determine which parts of their area are areas of special architectural 
or historic interest the character or appearance of which it is desirable to 
preserve or enhance, and shall designate those areas as conservation areas. 
Wigton Conservation Area was designated in 1977. There is no adopted 
Appraisal for the Area and it extends across much of the townscape covering 
buildings and spaces of differing character, appearance and ages. The use and 
feel of the area differs greatly from space to space, from the hustle and bustle of 
the town centre around the Fountain to the quieter, leafy suburbs such as William 
Street in the vicinity of the site. This is not to say William Street does not 
contribute to the overall significance of the Conservation Area but it does mean 
that change here will not result in substantial harm to the character and 
appearance of the whole area.  

 
11.4 The immediate context to the site is, as already inferred above, of a quiet 

residential area where the dwellings are complemented by natural landscaping. It 
is a peaceful and relatively intimate setting, the intimacy reinforced by the 
relatively narrow street, the termination of the view southwards by the bend 
leading to the Crofts and the closeness of the buildings’ facades to the highway.  

 
11.5 There is an eclectic mix of dwellings both traditional and more modern, the most 

recent addition being the replacement dwelling at Mardale. This mix provides the 
potential for a number of architectural styles and designs to be introduced whilst 
still preserving the character and appearance of the area. What is important is 
the need to ensure the appropriate balance of the natural and built environment 
and for the building to not over dominate in this intimate setting. It is also 



considered that the building should be of its age; that is not to say it should be 
incongruous but rather that it be modern but also respectful of the scale and 
forms of the existing grain.  

 
11.6 It is considered that the proposed dwelling achieves all of these attributes. The 

design carefully respects the balance between the natural and built environment 
through the use of the sedum roof and the cladding. The tones are muted and 
the scale is modest. What is necessary is to ensure that this development is not 
diluted harmfully over time with alterations and extensions that, even in a 
conservation area, would currently be permitted development. As such it is 
considered necessary to impose a condition restricting permitted development 
rights.  

 
11.7 The harm arising from the development is less than substantial in terms of the 

impact on the character and appearance of the Wigton Conservation Area. The 
harm is outweighed by the public benefits derived from providing this small 
dwelling and its contribution to maintaining the overall viability and vitality of the 
nearby town centre and responding to the need for dwellings of this scale and 
single storey design in the Borough. Further public benefits are detailed in 
paragraph 11.16 of this report. 
The character and appearance of Wigton Conservation Area will be preserved. 

 
Flood risk/drainage 

11.8 Table 1 of the NPPG1  defines land zones dependant on their flooding probability 
from rivers and sea. In this instance the Environment Agency has defined the site 
as falling within Flood Zone 3a which is land at the highest probability of flooding 
outside of the functional flood plain i.e. land having a 1 in 100 or greater annual 
probability of river flooding. Table 22 of the NPPG defines dwellings as a More 
Vulnerable use. Cross referencing these definitions in Table 3 reveals that the 
principle of the development could be acceptable if both the Sequential and 
Exceptions tests (both defined in the NPPF) are passed. In doing so the 
development will also accord with policy S29 of Local Plan insofar as it relates to 
flood risk. 

11.9 The sequential test is there to ensure development is directed to areas at lower 
probability of flooding where possible i.e. flood zone 1. The default area of search 
is usually the Borough although it can be smaller if considered appropriate. This 
proposal is such an instance where substantial weight is afforded to the particular 
needs and characteristics of the development proposed. These are detailed in 
the application particulars and are not repeated in detail here but, in brief, officers 
accept the desire if not need for a small, single storey dwelling to be adjacent to 
the larger family dwelling to provide that close element of care whilst also 
maintaining the independence of the cared for.  

11.10 Officers consider that the benefits of the proposal are not confined to just the 
personal applicant’s circumstances (although this is afforded weight as a 

                                                 
2 https://www.gov.uk/guidance/flood-risk-and-coastal-change#Table-2-Flood-Risk-Vulnerability-Classification 

 

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/flood-risk-and-coastal-change#Table-2-Flood-Risk-Vulnerability-Classification


consideration) but also generically there is benefit to providing the smaller 
dwelling within an area that contains larger dwellings and is close to the town 
centre and other services and facilities. As such the dwelling could be occupied 
by people wishing to stay in the town and be close to other family members and 
the town’s services and facilities. 

11.11 In this context the applicant was asked to undertake a sequential assessment of 
sites, examining those sites at lesser probability of flooding that are appropriate 
and available within Wigton close to a family home and town centre. They 
focused on the need to not just be close community facilities e.g. bank, post 
office etc. but also communal groups and societies e.g. Wiza club, dementia club 
meetings at the Methodist Church etc. and elderly neighbourhood homes e.g. to 
visit friends in this accommodation. This is a reasonable and appropriate 
approach to adopt. 

11.12 The search included examination of draft allocations in the Allerdale Local Plan 
(Part 2), sites identified in the Borough’s five year housing supply document 
(which includes permitted sites) and examination of local estate agents’ property 
sales. Officers consider the pragmatic approach adopted was robust and 
exhaustive and concur with the conclusions that there are no sites meeting the 
criteria that are both appropriate and reasonably available. The sequential test is 
therefore passed. 

11.13 Turning to the Exceptions Test, there are two criteria that need to be met3:- 

(a) The development would provide wider sustainability benefits to the 
community that outweigh the flood risk; and 

(b) The development will be safe for its lifetime taking account of the vulnerability 
of its users, without increasing flood risk elsewhere, and, where possible, will 
reduce flood risk overall. 

11.14 The NPPG’s advice in relation to the application of the first criteria (a) of the 
Exceptions Test states:- 

“Local planning authorities will need to consider what criteria they will use in this 
assessment, having regard to the objectives of their Local Plan’s Sustainability 
Appraisal framework…….If a planning application fails to score positively against 
the aims and objectives of the Local Plan Sustainability Appraisal or Local Plan 
policies, or other measures of sustainability, the local planning authority should 
consider whether the use of planning conditions and/or planning obligations 
could make it do so. Where this is not possible, the Exception Test has not been 
satisfied and planning permission should be refused.”4 

11.15 The Sustainability Appraisal for the Part 1 Local Plan details the social, 
environmental and economic strands of sustainability which are the criteria to 

                                                 
3 As set out by paragraph 160 of the NPPF. 
4 Paragraph: 037 Reference ID: 7-037-20140306 accessed 29th November 2019 
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/flood-risk-and-coastal-change#The-Exception-Test-section 
 

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/flood-risk-and-coastal-change#The-Exception-Test-section


assess the overall sustainability of the proposal. As with the NPPF they are 
throughout the Plan and not just in one policy but S2 provides an overarching 
summary of the criteria to be met. Of note are:- 

 Providing decent homes that meet the needs of households now and in 
the future. 

 Promoting health, well-being and active lifestyle by protecting, maintaining 
and enhancing green infrastructure. 

 Promoting high standards of design that make a positive contribution to 
the local area and ensuring that, wherever possible, existing natural, 
historic and environment assets are enhanced and, in all circumstances, 
conserved. 

 Conserve and enhance the diversity and distinctiveness of towns and 
villages and landscape including the character and appearance and 
significance of heritage assets. 

 Minimising the need to travel, promote mixed use developments and 
increase opportunities to make journeys by foot, cycle or public transport.  

11.16 It is acknowledged that this is not an exhaustive list of the sustainability criteria 
in the Local Plan’s Sustainability Appraisal and/or the Local Plan. However, the 
proposal does not need to score positively against all of them, but rather be 
assessed as scoring positively overall. In this context, officers consider that 
there are wider sustainability benefits derived from the particularly high standard 
of design, this benchmark being met not only in terms of the visual flair and 
highly commendable fusion of high quality design and modernity but all the 
green credentials. Locking these qualities through conditions is required but, as 
a result, a development is realised which can become a tool for reference in 
terms of delivering quality elsewhere. This is where, in particular, the wider 
benefits are realised. These are also enhanced through the responses to need 
(a small single storey dwelling) and location (a sensitive but highly sustainable 
site close to the town centre). Again, these responses provide a template for 
solutions elsewhere. In summary the first criterion of the Exceptions Test is 
passed. 

11.17 The second criterion is also passed as the Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) details 
how the development will ensure a neutral impact in terms of flooding elsewhere 
and that occupants of the proposed dwelling will be protected. The second 
criterion of the Exceptions Test is therefore passed. A caveat is that the 
development is implemented in accordance with the Flood Risk Assessment and 
the extent and levels of building (including hardstanding) specified in the plans. 
Changes to the extent of development could have an adverse effect on the 
ability of the site to respond to flooding. This could impact on future occupiers of 
the dwelling as well as neighbours. As such it is necessary to restrict permitted 
development rights to ensure there is future control over the extent of 
development including hardstanding.  

 

 



 Applicability of the Tilted Balance  
 
11.18 It is clear, from the above assessments, that it is the tilted balance that would 

apply; there are no reasons as to why criterion (i) of paragraph 11 of the NPPF 
would be engaged.  

 
11.19 The benefits of the proposal have already been detailed in this report and are 

considered to be afforded significant weight; the provision of 1 dwelling is 
afforded little weight itself but the response to the need and the high specification 
of the visual design and green credentials enhance that weight. 

 
11.20 However, there are other matters to consider when applying the tilted balance. 
 

 Locational sustainability 
 

11.21 The site is within 350m of the defined town centre and the services and facilities 
that it provides e.g. the remaining bank, building society, shops and Wigton 
Group Medical Practice (South End) It is also within 400m of Wigton Infant 
School via the Crofts; 400m of the Nelson Thomlinson School; within 500m of 
bus stops served by services to Carlisle and Whitehaven (300), to Cockermouth 
(600) and Keswick (554) and 1km of the railway station.  

11.22 Access to these services and facilities is via level segregated and lit footways 
with dropped kerbs at crossing points. It is accepted that there is likely to be little 
relevance to the proximity of the schools but, nevertheless, the fact they are in 
the vicinity means that the likely older occupants of the dwelling will see children 
on a daily basis which is positive in terms of mixed and balanced communities 
and the overall well-being of the occupants. 

Highways safety  
 
11.23 William Street is a relatively narrow road with in-line on street parking afforded on 

one side (normally the application site side). There is a bend immediately to the 
south where William Street leads onto the Crofts. This bend has limited visibility 
and certainly a splay of 60m, as advised by the County Highways Authority, is not 
possible. Indeed the achievable splay is much lower than this measuring at 
approximately 36m. There is also the possibility that vehicles will continue to park 
on this side of the road restricting visibility further.  

 
11.24 However, there are four relevant points which need to be part of the balance 

against the inability to meet the desired visibility splays:- 
 

a) The access would be shared with that of the new two storey dwelling at 
Mardale and the increase in traffic using the access derived from the 
bungalow is not considered to be significant. 

b) The sharing of the access result in no further loss of on-street car parking. 
c) The former vehicular access to Mardlale was much closer to the bed with 

a visibility splay of barely 10m. 
d) The highway is a no through road with light traffic and the officer observed, 

when the occasional vehicles were heading from the Crofts, that speeds 



were noticeably lower than 30 mph, likely due to the bend and restricted 
road width. 

 
 11.25 The on-site arrangements provide an appropriate level of parking and 

manoeuvring space. 
 
11.26 The condition relating to the blocking of the existing access will need to be 

repeated.  
 
 Trees, ecology and green infrastructure  
 
11.27 As detailed in the weighting section of this report, the policy relating to the Green 

Infrastructure in Part 2 of the Local Plan is not afforded any great weight. 
However, this is not to say it isn’t a relevant consideration. Policy S24 in Part 1 is 
afforded full weight and the policy responds to its criteria by proposing a dwelling 
with a green roof, a modest footprint compared with the overall plot size and a 
comprehensive landscaping plan. 

 
11.28 The existing mix of trees within the site was assessed using the TEMPO 

methodology, the tree assessed for their quality and amenity value. None were 
considered worthy of a Tree Preservation Order either individually or collectively. 

 
11.29 A Protected Species Survey was undertaken as well as a specific Bat Survey, 

both undertaken by a suitably qualified ecologist. The trees to be felled to make 
way for the dwelling and turning head were not found to be hosting roosting bats 
although they were present and roost within other trees on site (these other trees 
are protected by virtue of being in the conservation area). It is clear from the 
surveys that ecology is largely avoided and the green corridor will be maintained. 
There are conditions necessary though for some required mitigation.  

 
11.30 Weight has been afforded to the specification of the dwelling and landscaping as 

part of this assessment. In this regard it is considered necessary that the dwelling 
is built in accordance with the approved plans in terms of the limit of its footprint 
and the inclusion of features such as the green roof. A condition limiting the 
permitted development rights for alterations and extensions is considered 
necessary.  

 
 Residential amenity  
 
11.31 A distance of 24m is achieved between the proposed front elevation and the 

nearest dwelling on the opposite side of William Street (No.9). A greater distance 
of over 37m is achieved to the dwellings on Beech Croft at the rear. These 
distances and the single storey nature of the proposal will mean that there will be 
no significant loss of amenity in terms of overlooking, overshadowing or noise 
and disturbance to these existing occupiers.  

 
11.32 There is a consideration in relation to the vehicular access being shared with 

Mardale. It is acknowledged that the intention is that the new dwelling will be 
shared by a family relative but this is not necessarily going to be always the case. 
There is a balanced judgement to be made here; vehicular traffic accessing the 



proposal would be manoeuvring directly in front of the replacement dwelling at 
Mardale, On balance, given the likely light traffic serving the proposal and that 
the rooms and garden at the rear of the Mardale dwelling are not disturbed by 
this manoeuvring, the proposal is considered acceptable. 

 
Local Financial Considerations 

 
11.33 Having regard to S70 (2) of the Town and Country Planning Act the proposal will 

have financial implications arising from New Homes Bonus and Council Tax 
Revenue. 

 
 
12.0 Conclusions 

12.1 The benefits of the proposal are considered to outweigh the impacts which are 
not considered to be significant or demonstrable. The proposal is considered to 
be sustainable with significant merit and compliant with development plan 
policies.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS  

 



Annex 1 

CONDITIONS 
 
 
Time Limit: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 
 

  Reason: In order to comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990. 

 
In Accordance: 
  
2.  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in strict accordance 

with the following plans: 
 

  (Amended) DWG 17-104-40 - REV B - Existing, Block, Location 
  (Amended) DWG 17-104-41 - REV B - Proposed Plans 
  (Amended) DWG 17-104-42 - REV AA - General Plan and Details 
  (Amended) TreereportV3 
  Flood Risk Assessment 
  Flood Sequential Test V2 
  Mardale PEA Survey Addendum Letter 03-09-2019 Final 
  William Street Scoping Survey 05-06-13 FINAL[2] 
  Bat Survey 05-06-13 FINAL[2] 
 

  Reason: In order to ensure that the development is carried out in complete 
accordance with the approved plans and any material and non-material 
alterations to the scheme are properly considered and to accord with policy S2 of 
the Allerdale Local Plan Part 2014 and the provisions of the NPPF 2019. 
 

Pre-commencement conditions: 
 
3.     Prior to development commencing on site, a bat box shall be installed 

within a tree to be retained, the details of this location, height and 
specification of the bat box having previously been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority, The box shall thereafter 
be retained for the lifetime of the development.  

 
Reason: This is necessary ecological mitigation in response to the development 
to accord with policy S35 of the Allerdale Local Plan Part 1 (2014) and the 
provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework (2019). 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Post-commencement/Pre use commencing conditions: 
 
4. The landscaping shown on plan 2017-104-42 Rev AA , including the land 

levels changes shall be implemented prior to the dwelling hereby approved 
being first occupied. Any trees or plants which within a period of 5 years 
from the completion of the development die, are removed or become 
seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season 
with other similar size and species, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  

 
Reason: To maintain the biodiversity value of the green corridor and preserve the 
character and appearance of this part of the Wigton Conservation Area to accord 
with policies S24 and S27 of the Allerdale Local Plan (2014) and the provisions of 
the National Planning Policy Framework (2019). 

 
5. The dwelling shall not be first occupied until the vehicular access, parking 

and manoeuvring areas shown on plan 2017-104-42 Rev AA have been 
completed. The said areas shall be retained for the lifetime of the 
development. 

 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to accord with policy S2 of the 
Allerdale Local Plan (2014) and the provisions of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2019). 

 
6. The existing access marked X on the approved plan 2017-104-42 Rev AA 

shall not be used as a vehicular access once the dwelling hereby approved is 
first occupied. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 or any order revoking 
or re-enacting that order relating to permitted development, no development 
falling within Schedule 2, Part 2 Class B of the said Order shall be carried out 
without the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the only vehicular access to the site is that approved in the 
interests of highway safety and to accord with policy S2 of the Allerdale Local Plan 
(2014) and the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework (2019). 

 
 
Other:  
 
7. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) Order 2015 or any order revoking or re-enacting that 
order relating to permitted development, no development falling within 
Schedule 2, Part 1 Classes A, B, C, D, E and F of the said Order shall be 
carried out without the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason:  To maintain the green infrastructure corridor through the site, to preserve 
the character and appearance of the Wigton Conservation Area, to reflect the 
assumptions made in the approved Flood Risk Assessment and to accord with 
policies S24, S27 and S29 of the Allerdale Local Plan (2014) and the provisions of 
the National Planning Policy Framework (2019). 



 
 

 
 
 
 
8. Foul drainage shall be disposed of to the adopted Public Sewerage sytem. 
 

Reason: To promote sustainable development, secure proper drainage and to 
manage the risk of pollution in accordance with policies S32 and S36 of the 
Allerdale Local Plan 2014. 

 
 
 
 

 







 


